and administration, legislative finance committee and 
legislative education study committee

Same

Authorizes PED to set 
a preliminary and final 
unit value.

1

2 Funding Formula 
Changes

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes one hundred thirty-two 
million nine hundred thirty-five thousand dollars 
($132,935,000) contingent on enactment of House Bill 63 or 
similar legislation of the first session of the fifty-seventh 
legislature amending the Public School Finance Act to 
replace at-risk program units with program units based on 
the family income index, create program units for students

[...]

increase the formula factors for sixth grade through twelfth 
grade to one and three tenths

None

Contingency language 
for House Bill 63 in the 
2025 Session.

2

3
80/20 Employer 

Contribution 
Change (SEG)

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes seventy-three million 
one hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred dollars 
($73,153,900) contingent on enactment of legislation in 
the second session of the fifty-seventh legislature 
amending the Public School Insurance Authority Act to 
raise group insurance contributions for school districts 
and charter schools in the public school insurance 
authority to at least eighty percent of the cost of the 
insurance of an employee. 

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes seventy-three million 
one hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred dollars 
($73,153,900) contingent on enactment of legislation in 
the second session of the fifty-seventh legislature 
amending the Public School Insurance Authority Act to 
raise group insurance contributions for school districts 
and charter schools in the public school insurance

[...]

all affected employees an hourly salary of at least fifteen 
dollars ($15.00).

Same

Sets minimum wage 
rate at $15 per hour 4

5
Staff Salary 
Percentage 

Raises

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes one hundred thirty-five 
million one hundred twenty-nine thousand six hundred 
dollars ($135,129,600) to provide an average four percent 
salary increase to all public school personnel.

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes one hundred eight million 
one hundred thirty-one thousand one hundred dollars 
($108,131,100) to provide a three percent salary 
increase to all public school personnel.

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes thirty-six million forty-
three thousand seven hundred dollars ($36,043,700) to 
recruit and retain public school personnel, comparable 
to an average one percent salary increase.

No Exec,
LESC New
LFC New

Across the board salary 
increase for all school 
personnel. 

Exec: None
LESC: 3% 
LFC: 1% average

5

6
New Online

[...]

charter school's program cost for fiscal year 2027.

No Exec,
LESC/LFC 

Same

Allows PED to 
redistribute program 
cost to meet federal 
special education 
funding requirements.

9

10 IDEA-B MOE 
Earmark

The general fund appropriation to the state equilization 
guarantee distribution includes eight hundred ninety-
one million one hundred forty-eight thousand six 
hundred ninety-seven dollars ($891,148,697) for special 
education and related services for children with 
disabilities or otherwise made available because of the 
excess costs of educating those children. This amount 
shall be made available notwithstanding any increases 
to the state equalization guarantee distribution.

Exec New

Denotes a specific 
maintenance of effort 
(MOE) level for federal 
special education 
funding purposes

10

11 Instructional 
Materials

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes fifty-five million dollars 
($55,000,000) for school districts and charter schools to 
purchase culturally and linguistically appropriate 
instructional materials for eligible students, including dual-
credit instructional materials and educational technology.

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes sixty-five million fifty 
thousand dollars ($65,050,000) for school districts and 
charter schools to purchase culturally and linguistically 
appropriate instructional materials for eligible students, 
including dual-credit instructional materials and educational 
technology

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes fifty-five million dollars 
($55,000,000) for school districts and charter schools to 
purchase culturally and linguistically appropriate 
instructional materials for eligible students, including dual-
credit instructional materials and educational technology.

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization

[...]

Exec New,
LFC/LESC 

Same

Earmarks $55 million in 
SEG for instructional 
materials and 
technology.

Exec: Earmarks $65.05 
million

11

12 Education 
Reforms

The general fund appropriation to the state equalization 
guarantee distribution includes fifty-nine million dollars 
($59,000,000) for school districts and charter schools to 
meet teacher mentorship requirements pursuant to Section 
22-10A-9 NMSA 1978, create an educational plan pursuant 
to Section 228-6 NMSA 1978, provide scientifically based 
literacy programs pursuant to Section 22-13-29 NMSA 1978